NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

Your Company had allotted on April 8, 2015 650 (Six Hundred Fifty) Rated, 
Unlisted, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (“Debentures” Or 
“NCDs”) of the Face Value of ` 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) Each, 
for cash, aggregating upto ` 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores 
Only) in terms of the Information Memorandum circulated on Private 
Placement Basis, on which Credit Analysis & Research Limited (CARE) 
has affirmed the rating of ‘CARE AA (SO)’, which signifies the NCDs are 
construed to offer high safety for timely servicing of debt obligation and

[...]

at Essel Group level, wherein CSR contributions of eligible Essel group entities 
are pooled in, to fund high cost long-term projects that help build Human 
capital and create lasting impact on the society. Accordingly, during the year 
under review, the Company had contributed a total amount of ` 16,50,000 
(Rupees Sixteen lakhs fifty thousand) towards CSR activity of which an amount 
of ` 11,50,000 (Rupees Sixteen Lakh fifty thousand) was contributed to  
Dr Subhash Chandra Foundation catering to the field of education and an 
amount of ` 5,00,000 (Rupees Five lakhs) contributed towards the upliftment